

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MEDICAL WASTE INSTITUTE and
ENERGY RECOVERY COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

No. 09-1297

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action
of The United States Environmental Protection Agency

EPA'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

OF COUNSEL:

MICHAEL W. THRIFT
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel (2344-A)
Ariel Rios Building
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20460
Tel: 202-564-5596

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Div.

PERRY M. ROSEN
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 23986
Washington D.C. 20026-3986
Tel: (202) 353-7792

DATE: September 29, 2011

Counsel for Respondent EPA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. NOTHING ABOUT EPA’S POLLUTANT-BY-POLLUTANT
METHODOLOGY CHANGED IN THE 2009 RULE 6

II. A PARTY MAY NOT CHALLENGE ALL PRIOR AGENCY
DETERMINATIONS WHENEVER AN EMISSION STANDARD
IS REVISED 10

III. THERE WAS AMPLE INCENTIVE TO CHALLENGE THE
POLLUTANT-BY-POLLUTANT APPROACH UTILIZED IN THE
1997 RULE AND THE PANEL’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT
WITH THE LAW OF THIS CIRCUIT 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA,
 886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 10

*Am. Road & Transp. Builders Ass'n v. EPA,
 588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 388 (2010) 11

*EDF v. EPA,
 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 11, 14

*Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep't of Interior,
 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 6, 11, 13, 14

*Medical Waste Inst. v. EPA,
 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 6, 7, 10

Montana v. Clark,
 749 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 11

*Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 10

*NRDC v. EPA,
 571 F.3d 1245 11, 12, 14, 15

*P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 10

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 1, 5

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7429 2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7429(a)(2) 3
42 U.S.C. § 7429(a)(4) 1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)..... 10, 15

FEDERAL REGISTERS

62 Fed. Reg. 48,348 (Sept. 15, 1997)..... 3
 48,352 3
 48,363 4, 9, 12, 14
 48,364 4, 9, 12
72 Fed. Reg. 5510 (Feb. 6, 2007) 3
 5513 3
74 Fed. Reg. 51,368 (Oct. 6, 2009)..... 1
 51,369..... 2
 51,378-79..... 5
